CH \$90.00 467

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Molycorp Minerals, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Secure Natural Resources LLC	
Street Address:	900 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1700	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60611	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4674273	PURESHIELD	
Registration Number:	4183555	XSORBX PURE SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	4171955	XSORBX	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3038630223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038639700

Email: cbryce@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Caroline E. Bryce

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200

Address Line 2: Sheridan Ross P.C.

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8480TM-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caroline E. Bryce
SIGNATURE:	/Caroline E. Bryce/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed General Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0274 source=Executed General Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed General Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0275

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into by and between Molycorp Minerals, LLC, with an address of 5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1000, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 ("Molycorp") and Secure Natural Resources LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 900 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1700, Chicago, Illinois 60611 ("SNR"), to be effective as of April 15, 2016.

WHEREAS, Molycorp wishes to assign the rights in the trademarks and trademark registrations shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks") to SNR.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Molycorp hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys and delivers and SNR hereby accepts the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery of all of Molycorp's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any present, past or future claims or causes of action arising out of or relating to any infringement or misappropriation of the Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Further Assistance</u>. Molycorp and SNR shall, and shall cause their respective affiliates to, execute, acknowledge and deliver all further conveyances, notices, assumptions, assignments, releases and other instruments and will take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to assure fully to SNR and its respective successors and assigns all of the properties, rights, titles, interests, estates, remedies, powers and privileges intended to be conveyed to the SNR under this Assignment.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with (i) the law of the United States with respect to trademark issues, and (ii) in all respects, including as to validity (except for trademark issues), interpretation and effect in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflict of laws and rules thereof.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and the respective successors and assigns. Nothing in this Assignment shall create or be deemed to create any third party beneficiary rights in any person or entity not a party.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one in the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Assignment to be executed by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

MOLYCORP MINERALS, LLC
By Jaly Jan
Name: Paul E. Harner
Title: Chapter 11 Trustee
SECURE NATURAL RESOURCES LLC
Ву:
Name: James H. Litinsky
Title: Manager
J

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	Application/ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Status
PURESHIELD	U.S.	4,674,273	1/20/15	Registered
XSORBX PURE SOLUTIONS	U.S.	4,183,555	7/31/12	Registered
XSORBX	U.S.	4,171,955	7/10/12	Registered
PURESHIELD	Canada	1670325	3/28/14	Pending
PURESHIELD	Mexico	1541413	5/26/15	Registered
SORBX	European Union	011591922	10/23/13	Registered
PHOSFIX	European Union	011591898	7/18/13	Registered
PURESHIELD	European Union	012766366	8/29/14	Registered

j:\8480\tm\-11\trademark assignment.docx

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0278